5.	 FINANCIAL RISK REVIEW – (CONT’D)

The following mid inter-bank exchange rates were applied during the year:

Average rate Reporting rate
Cedis 2013 2012 2013 2012
US$ 1 1.9804 1.8354 2.1616 1.8846
GP£ 1 3.1198 2.9172 3.5726 3.0410
€1 2.6549 2.3626 2.9862 2.4848

Sensitivity Analysis on Currency Risks

The following table shows the effect of a strengthening or weakening of GH¢ against all other currencies
on the company’s income statement.  This sensitivity analysis indicates the potential impact on the income
statements based upon the foreign currency exposures recorded at 31 December.  (See “currency risk”
above) and it does not represent actual or future gains or losses.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the percentage difference between the highest daily exchange rate and
the average rate per currency recorded in the course of the respective financial year.

A strengthening/weakening of the GH¢, by the rates shown in the table, against the following currencies at
31 December would have increased/decreased equity and income and income statement by the amounts
shown below:

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

2013 2012
Income Income Income Income

Statement Statement Statement Statement
% Impact Impact % Impact Impact

Change Strengthening Weakening Change Strengthening Weakening
In GH¢
US$ + 5% 100,866 (100,866) + 5% 80,491 (80,491)
£ + 5% 756 (756) + 5% 140,095 (140,095)
€ + 5% 22,828 (22,828) + 5% 7,523 (7,523)

•	 Market Risk

All trading instruments are subject to market risk, the risk that future changes in market conditions may
make an instrument less valuable or more onerous.  The instruments are recognised at fair value, and all
changes in market directions directly affect net trading income.

The Bank manages its use of trading instruments in response to changing market conditions.  Exposure
to market risk is formally managed in accordance with risk limits set by senior management by buying or
selling instruments or entering into offsetting positions.

   Annual Reports & Financial Statements - » 2013

37

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

5.	 FINANCIAL RISK REVIEW – (CONT’D)

Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date will have increased/decreased profit or
loss by amounts shown below.  Each analysis assumes all other variables in particular foreign currency rates
remain constant.

The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2012.

Effects in Cedis 100bp 100bp
Increase Decrease
GH¢’000 GH¢’000

31 December 2013
Average for the Period  1,750   (1,750)
Maximum for the Period 2,306 (2,306)
Minimum for the Period 557  (557)

31 December 2012
Average for the Period  1,583 (1,583)
Maximum for the Period 1,995 (1,995)
Minimum for the Period 412 (412)

The Bank’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest earning
assets (including investments) and interest bearing liabilities mature or re-price at different times or in differing
amounts.

In the case of floating rate assets and liabilities the Bank is also exposed to basis risk, which is the difference
between re-pricing characteristics of the various floating rate indices, such as the savings rate and six months
LIBOR and different types of interest.  Risk management activities are aimed at optimising net interest income,
given market interest rate levels consistent with the Bank’s strategies.